4.1.2024

2024/200

Agreement between the European Union and the Principality of Liechtenstein on supplementary rules in relation to the Instrument for Financial Support for Border Management and Visa Policy, as part of the Integrated Border Management Fund, for the period 2021 to 2027

THE EUROPEAN UNION, hereinafter referred to as the 'Union'

and

THE PRINCIPALITY OF LIECHTENSTEIN, hereinafter referred to as 'Liechtenstein',

Hereinafter referred to jointly as the 'Parties'

HAVING REGARD to the Protocol between the European Union, the European Community, the Swiss Confederation and the Principality of Liechtenstein on the accession of the Principality of Liechtenstein to the Agreement between the European Union, the European Community and the Swiss Confederation on the Swiss Confederation's association with the implementation, application and development of the Schengen acquis (1) (the 'Association Protocol'),

WHEREAS:

- The Union established the Instrument for Financial Support for Border Management and Visa Policy (the 'BMVI') by means of Regulation (EU) 2021/1148 of the European Parliament and of the Council (2) (the 'BMVI Regulation'), as part of the Integrated Border Management Fund.
- (2)The BMVI Regulation constitutes a development of the Schengen acquis within the meaning of the Association Protocol.
- The BMVI, as part of the Integrated Border Management Fund, constitutes a specific instrument in the context of the Schengen acquis designed to ensure strong and effective European integrated border management at the external borders, while safeguarding the free movement of persons, in full compliance with the Member States' and Schengen Associated Countries' commitments on fundamental rights, and to support a uniform implementation and modernisation of the common visa policy, thereby contributing to guaranteeing a high level of security in Member States and Schengen Associated Countries.
- (4) Article 7(6) of the BMVI Regulation provides that arrangements are to be made in order to specify the nature and modes of participation in the BMVI of countries associated with the implementation, application and development of the Schengen acquis.
- (5) The BMVI offers the opportunity to implement actions in shared, direct and indirect management, and this Agreement should make it possible for such implementation in direct and indirect management mode to be realised in Liechtenstein in accordance with the principles and rules of the Union on financial management and control.
- In light of the administrative burden that the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2021/1060 of the European Parliament and of the Council (3) would impose on Liechtenstein to implement its limited allocation under shared management, the support provided to Liechtenstein under the BMVI Regulation resulting from the right to obtain an allocation should be implemented primarily under direct management in accordance with Part One, Title VIII of Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the Council (4).

⁽¹⁾ OJ EU L 160, 18.6.2011, p. 21.

⁽²⁾ Regulation (EU) 2021/1148 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 July 2021 establishing, as part of the Integrated Border Management Fund, the Instrument for Financial Support for Border Management and Visa Policy (OJ EU L 251, 15.7.2021, p. 48).

Regulation (EU) 2021/1060 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 June 2021 laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund Plus, the Cohesion Fund, the Just Transition Fund and the European Maritime, Fisheries and Aquaculture Fund and financial rules for those and for the Asylum, Migration and Integration Fund, the Internal Security Fund and the Instrument for Financial Support for Border Management and Visa Policy (OJ EU L 231, 30.6.2021,

Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union, amending Regulations (EU) No 1296/2013, (EU) No 1301/2013, (EU) No 1303/2013, (EU) No 1304/2013, (EU) No 1309/2013, (EU) No 1316/2013, (EU) No 223/2014, (EU) No 283/2014, and Decision No 541/2014/EU and repealing Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012 (OJ EU L 193, 30.7.2018, p. 1).

(7) In light of the sui generis nature of the Schengen acquis and the importance of its uniform application for the integrity of the Schengen area, rules applicable for direct management should apply to entities in Liechtenstein in the same way as to any other entity eligible for Union financing.

- (8) To facilitate the calculation and use of the annual contributions due by Liechtenstein to the BMVI, Liechtenstein's contributions for the period 2021 to 2027 should be paid in four annual instalments from 2024 to 2027. From 2024 to 2025, the annual contributions should be set in fixed amounts, while the contributions due for the years 2026 and 2027 should be determined in 2026 on the basis of the nominal gross domestic product of all States participating in the BMVI taking into account payments effectively made.
- (9) In line with the principle of equal treatment, Liechtenstein should benefit from any surplus revenue as defined in Article 86 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1240 of the European Parliament and of the Council (5) (the 'ETIAS Regulation'). Within the framework of the BMVI, the financial contributions due by Liechtenstein to the BMVI should be proportionally reduced.
- (10) The Union data protection legislation, including Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council (6), is covered by the Agreement on the European Economic Area (7) and has been incorporated into Annex XI thereto. Liechtenstein therefore applies that Regulation.
- (11) Liechtenstein is not bound by the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, although it is a party to and thus observes the rights and principles recognised by the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms and its Protocols and in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights. References contained in the BMVI Regulation and in this Agreement to the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union should accordingly be understood as references to that Convention and to its Protocols ratified by Liechtenstein and to Article 14 of that Declaration.
- (12) Liechtenstein should implement the BMVI and this Agreement in line with the Paris Agreement and the Sustainable Development Goals of the 2030 Agenda of the United Nations,

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

Scope

This Agreement sets out the supplementary rules necessary for the participation of Liechtenstein in the Instrument for Financial Support for Border Management and Visa Policy (the 'BMVI') as part of the Integrated Border Management Fund for the programming period 2021 to 2027 in accordance with Article 7(6) of Regulation (EU) 2021/1148 (the 'BMVI Regulation').

Article 2

Financial management and control

1. In implementing the BMVI Regulation, Liechtenstein shall take the necessary measures to ensure compliance with the provisions relevant to financial management and control, which are laid down in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) and in Union law that derives its legal basis from the TFEU.

⁽⁵⁾ Regulation (EU) 2018/1240 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 September 2018 establishing a European Travel Information and Authorisation System (ETIAS) and amending Regulations (EU) No 1077/2011, (EU) No 515/2014, (EU) 2016/399, (EU) 2016/1624 and (EU) 2017/2226 (OJ EU L 236, 19.9.2018, p. 1).

^(°) Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) (OJ EU L 119 4.5.2016, p. 1).

⁽⁷⁾ OJ EC L 1, 3.1.1994, p. 3.

The provisions referred to in the first subparagraph are the following:

(a) Articles 33, 36, 61, 97 to 106, 115, 116, 125 to 129, 135 to 144, 150 to 153, 154, Article 155 (1), (2), (4), (6) and (7) and Articles 180 to 205 and 254 to 257 of Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 (the 'Financial Regulation');

- (b) Council Regulation (Euratom, EC) No 2185/96 (8);
- (c) Council Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 2988/95 (°) and Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 883/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council (10).
- 2. In the event of any amendment, repeal, replacement or recast of the Financial Regulation relevant to the BMVI:
- (a) the European Commission (the 'Commission') shall inform Liechtenstein thereof at the earliest opportunity and, at the request of Liechtenstein, provide explanations of such amendment, repeal, replacement or recast;
- (b) notwithstanding Article 13(4), the Commission, acting on behalf of the Union, and Liechtenstein may determine by common agreement any amendment of paragraph 1, second subparagraph, point (a), of this Article which is necessary to take into account such amendment, repeal, replacement or recast.
- 3. If the content of an act amending, repealing, replacing or recasting the Financial Regulation is able to become binding on Liechtenstein only after the fulfilment of constitutional requirements, Liechtenstein shall notify the Commission thereof no later than 30 days after being informed by the Commission in accordance with paragraph 2, point (a). Where a referendum is not required, that notification shall take place at the latest 30 days after the referendum deadline expires. Where a referendum is required, Liechtenstein shall promptly notify the Commission in writing thereof upon fulfilment of all constitutional requirements, and shall have eighteen months from the date of that notification within which to agree on the necessary amendments to paragraph 1, second subparagraph, point (a), as referred to in paragraph 2, point (b).
- 4. From the date laid down for the entry into force, for Liechtenstein, of the act referred to in paragraph 3 and until Liechtenstein has given notification as referred to in paragraph 3 that the constitutional requirements have been met and an agreement to amend paragraph 1, second subparagraph, point (a), has been found, Liechtenstein shall, where possible, implement the act in question on a provisional basis.
- 5. Legal entities established in Liechtenstein may participate in activities financed from the BMVI under conditions equivalent to those applicable to legal entities established in the Union.

Article 3

Scope of participation

- 1. The Union allocation to Liechtenstein calculated pursuant to Article 7(3), point (a), of the BMVI Regulation shall be made available to Liechtenstein as Union actions under the thematic facility of the BMVI in accordance with Article 8(1) of that Regulation.
- 2. Resources under the specific actions referred to in Article 8(1), point (a), of the BMVI Regulation shall be available to Liechtenstein on the same basis as other Schengen Associated Countries. Liechtenstein's selected specific actions shall be implemented under direct management. Liechtenstein's access to funding shall concern specific actions that:
- (a) are available to all countries participating in Schengen and the BMVI Regulation to ensure compliance with the *acquis* ('top-ups'); and

⁽⁸⁾ Council Regulation (Euratom, EC) No 2185/96 of 11 November 1996 concerning on-the-spot checks and inspections carried out by the Commission in order to protect the European Communities' financial interests against fraud and other irregularities (OJ EC L 292, 15.11.1996, p. 2).

^(°) Council Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 2988/95 of 18 December 1995 on the protection of the European Communities financial interests (O) EC L 312, 23.12.1995, p. 1).

⁽¹⁰⁾ Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 883/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 September 2013 concerning investigations conducted by the European Anti-Fraud Office (OLAF) and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1073/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council and Council Regulation (Euratom) No 1074/1999 (OJ EU L 248, 18.9.2013, p. 1).

(b) result from selection further to calls for expression of interest to all countries participating in Schengen and the BMVI Regulation.

- 3. At the latest 30 days after the entry into force of this Agreement and, from 2025, by 15 February of each year, Liechtenstein shall inform the Commission of the actions it intends to implement to ensure compliance with the Schengen *acquis* and fulfilment of the objectives of the BMVI, and the budget related to those actions.
- 4. Implementation of projects by Liechtenstein under the BMVI Regulation shall be carried out under the rules of direct management in accordance with Part One, Title VIII, of the Financial Regulation.

Article 4

Specific application of provisions of the BMVI Regulation

- 1. Deadlines referring to the entry into force of the BMVI Regulation shall be understood as referring to the date on which this Agreement enters into force.
- 2. References to the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union shall be understood as references to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms and its Protocols as ratified by Liechtenstein and Article 14 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights.
- 3. Liechtenstein shall implement the BMVI Regulation in line with the Paris Agreement and the Sustainable Development Goals of the 2030 Agenda of the United Nations.

Article 5

Enforcement

1. Decisions taken by the Commission which impose a pecuniary obligation on persons other than States shall be enforceable in the territory of Liechtenstein.

Enforcement of decisions as referred to in the first subparagraph shall be governed by the rules of civil procedure in force in Liechtenstein. An order for such enforcement shall be appended to the relevant decision by the competent authority referred to in the third subparagraph without any formality other than the verification of the authenticity of that decision.

The government of Liechtenstein shall designate a competent authority for this purpose and shall make known to the Commission such designation. The Commission shall in turn inform the Court of Justice of the European Union.

Once these formalities have been completed on application by the Commission, the Commission may proceed to enforcement in accordance with the laws of Liechtenstein, by bringing a matter directly before the competent authority referred to in the third subparagraph.

Enforcement may be suspended only by a decision of the Court of Justice of the European Union. However, the courts of Liechtenstein shall have jurisdiction over matters relating to complaints that enforcement is being carried out in an irregular manner.

2. Judgments of the Court of Justice of the European Union delivered in regard to the application of an arbitration clause contained in a contract or grant agreement within the scope of this Agreement shall be enforceable in Liechtenstein in the same manner as the decisions referred to in paragraph 1, first subparagraph.

Article 6

Protection of the financial interests of the Union

- 1. Liechtenstein shall:
- (a) counter fraud and any other illegal activities affecting the financial interests of the Union through measures which shall act as a deterrent and which shall afford effective protection in Liechtenstein;

(b) take the same measures to counter fraud and any other illegal activities affecting the financial interests of the Union as it takes to protect its own financial interests; and

- (c) coordinate its action that aims to protect the financial interests of the Union with the Member States and the Commission.
- 2. The competent authorities of Liechtenstein shall inform the Commission or the European Anti-Fraud Office established by Commission Decision 1999/352/EC, ECSC, Euratom (11) ('OLAF') without delay of any fact or suspicion which has come to their notice relating to an irregularity, fraud or other illegal activity affecting the financial interests of the Union. They shall also inform the European Public Prosecutor's Office established by Council Regulation (EU) 2017/1939 (12) ('EPPO') where those facts or suspicions concern a case that may fall within the competence of EPPO.

Liechtenstein and the Union shall ensure effective mutual assistance in cases where there are investigations or judicial proceedings by the competent authorities of the Union or of Liechtenstein, in accordance with the applicable legal framework, concerning the protection of each other's financial interests within the scope of this Agreement.

- 3. Liechtenstein shall adopt equivalent measures to the measures adopted by the Union in accordance with Article 325(4) TFEU that are in force at the date of signature of this Agreement.
- 4. The exchange of information between the Commission, OLAF, EPPO, the Court of Auditors and the competent authorities of Liechtenstein shall take place having due regard to confidentiality requirements. Personal data included in the exchange of information shall be protected in accordance with applicable rules.

Article 7

Reviews and audits by the Union

- 1. The Union shall have the right to conduct technical, financial or other types of reviews and audits on the premises of any natural person residing in, or any legal entity established in, Liechtenstein and receiving Union funding from the BMVI, as well as of any third party involved in the implementation of Union funding from the BMVI residing or established in Liechtenstein. Such reviews and audits may be carried out by the Commission, OLAF or the Court of Auditors.
- 2. The authorities of Liechtenstein shall facilitate the reviews and audits conducted by the Union which may, if those authorities so wish, be carried out jointly with them.
- 3. The reviews and audits may be carried out, including after the suspension of the rights of legal entities established in Liechtenstein derived from the application of this Agreement or after the termination of this Agreement, on any legal commitment implementing the Union budget entered into before the date on which such suspension or termination takes effect.

Article 8

On-the-spot checks and inspections

OLAF shall be authorised to carry out on-the-spot checks and inspections in the territory of Liechtenstein as regards the BMVI in accordance with the terms and conditions laid down in Regulations (Euratom, EC) No 2185/96 and (EU) No 883/2013.

The authorities of Liechtenstein shall facilitate on-the-spot checks and inspections which may, if those authorities so wish, be carried out jointly with them.

⁽¹¹⁾ Commission Decision 1999/352/EC, ECSC, Euratom of 28 April 1999 establishing the European Anti-fraud Office (OLAF) (OJ EC L 136, 31.5.1999, p. 20).

⁽¹²⁾ Council Regulation (EU) 2017/1939 of 12 October 2017 implementing enhanced cooperation on the establishment of the European Public Prosecutor's Office (the EPPO') (OJ EU L 283, 31.10.2017, p. 1).

Article 9

Court of Auditors

The competence of the Court of Auditors set out in Article 287(1) and (2) TFEU shall extend to the revenue and expenditure related to the implementation of the BMVI Regulation by Liechtenstein, including in the territory of Liechtenstein.

In accordance with the requirements laid down in Article 287(3) TFEU and Part One, Title XIV, Chapter 1 of the Financial Regulation, the Court of Auditors shall have the possibility to perform audits on the premises of any body which manages revenue or expenditure on behalf of the Union in the territory of Liechtenstein as regards the BMVI, including on the premises of any natural or legal person in receipt of payments from the budget.

In Liechtenstein, audits by the Court of Auditors shall be carried out in liaison with national audit bodies or, if those bodies do not have the necessary powers, with the competent national departments. The Court of Auditors and the national audit bodies of Liechtenstein shall cooperate in a spirit of trust while maintaining their independence. Those bodies or departments shall inform the Court of Auditors whether they intend to take part in the audit.

Article 10

Financial contributions

- 1. Liechtenstein shall make annual payments to the budget of the BMVI in accordance with the formula set out in Annex I.
- 2. Each year the Commission may use up to 0,75 % of the payments made by Liechtenstein to finance the administrative expenditure for staff or external staff necessary for supporting the implementation by Liechtenstein of the BMVI Regulation and this Agreement.
- 3. After deduction of the administrative expenditure referred to in paragraph 2, the remaining amount of the annual payments made by Liechtenstein shall be assigned as follows:
- (a) 70 % to the implementation of the programmes of the Member States and Schengen Associated Countries;
- (b) 30 % to the thematic facility referred to in Article 8 of the BMVI Regulation.
- 4. An amount equivalent to Liechtenstein's annual payments shall be used to contribute to a strong and effective European integrated border management at the external borders.
- 5. The Union shall provide Liechtenstein with information in relation to its financial participation as included in the information related to budget, accounting, performance and evaluation provided to the Union budgetary and discharge authorities concerning the BMVI.

Article 11

ETIAS

- 1. The share of the ETIAS revenues potentially remaining after covering the costs of the operation and maintenance of ETIAS as referred to in Article 86 of the ETIAS Regulation (the 'surplus') shall be deducted from the final financial contribution of Liechtenstein to the BMVI, in accordance with the formula set out in Annex II.
- 2. Liechtenstein shall submit an annual report to the Commission on the costs referred to in Article 85(2) and (3) of the ETIAS Regulation of the accounting year by 15 February of the following year. For the purposes of that report, Liechtenstein shall adhere to all reporting obligations stemming from the ETIAS Regulation and any delegated acts adopted thereunder.

Article 12

Confidentiality

Information communicated or acquired in any form whatsoever pursuant to this Agreement shall be covered by professional secrecy and protected in the same way as similar information is protected by the provisions applicable to the Union institutions and by the laws of Liechtenstein. Such information shall not be communicated to persons other than those within the Union institutions, in the Member States or in Liechtenstein whose functions require them to know such information, nor may it be used for purposes other than to ensure effective protection of the financial interests of the Parties.

Article 13

Entry into force and duration

- 1. The Parties shall approve this Agreement in accordance with their own procedures. They shall notify each other of the completion of those procedures. Notifications shall be sent to the Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union and to the Mission of Liechtenstein to the European Union, respectively.
- 2. This Agreement shall enter into force on the first day of the first month following the day of the last notification referred to in paragraph 1.
- 3. To ensure continuity in providing support in the relevant policy area and to allow implementation to start from the beginning of the multiannual financial framework for the years 2021 to 2027 laid down by Council Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2020/2093 (13), the measures covered by the BMVI Regulation may start before the entry into force of this Agreement and at the earliest on 1 January 2021, provided the actions are not completed at the time the support is awarded in accordance with the Financial Regulation.
- 4. This Agreement may only be amended in writing by common consent of the Parties. The entry into force of such amendments shall follow the same procedure as that applicable for the entry into force of this Agreement.
- 5. Notwithstanding paragraph 4 of this Article, the Mixed Committee established under Article 3 of the Agreement between the European Union, the European Community and the Swiss Confederation on the Swiss Confederation's association with the implementation, application and development of the Schengen *acquis* (14) (the 'Association Agreement') shall be empowered to negotiate and adopt the necessary amendments to Article 2(1), second subparagraph, point (a), of this Agreement in the event of notification in accordance with Article 15(2) of this Agreement in circumstances in which no agreement has been reached pursuant to Article 2(2) or (3) of this Agreement.
- 6. With the exception of Article 5, the Parties shall apply this Agreement provisionally as from the day following that of its signature, without prejudice to constitutional requirements.

Article 14

Dispute settlement

Where a dispute arises with regard to the application of this Agreement, the procedure set out in Article 10 of the Association Agreement shall apply.

⁽¹³⁾ Council Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2020/2093 of 17 December 2020 laying down the multiannual financial framework for the years 2021 to 2027 (OJ EU L 433 I, 22.12.2020, p. 11).

⁽¹⁴⁾ OJ EU L 53, 27.2.2008, p. 52.

Article 15

Suspension

- 1. The rights of legal entities established in Liechtenstein derived from the application of this Agreement may be suspended in accordance with paragraphs 5 to 7 of this Article by the Union:
- (a) in the event of full or partial non-payment of the financial contribution due by Liechtenstein;
- (b) in the event that the Financial Regulation is the subject of an amendment, repeal, replacement or recast relevant to the BMVI and no agreement has been reached pursuant to Article 2(2) of this Agreement within 30 days of the entry into force of such amendment, repeal, replacement or recast or, where applicable, within 18 months of the notification by Liechtenstein that the act amending, repealing, replacing or recasting the Financial Regulation may become binding on Liechtenstein only after the fulfilment of constitutional requirements; or
- (c) in circumstances in which the Financial Regulation is the subject of an amendment, repeal, replacement or recast relevant to the BMVI and Liechtenstein has notified the Commission in accordance with Article 2(3) of this Agreement that the act amending, repealing, replacing or recasting the Financial Regulation may become binding on Liechtenstein only after the fulfilment of constitutional requirements, and Liechtenstein is unable to implement the act or measure in question on a provisional basis as referred to in Article 2(4) of this Agreement.
- 2. The Union shall notify Liechtenstein of its intention to suspend the rights of legal entities established in Liechtenstein derived from the application of this Agreement and, in that event, the matter shall be officially entered on the agenda of the Mixed Committee established under Article 3 of the Association Agreement (the 'Mixed Committee').
- 3. The Mixed Committee shall be convened and the meeting shall take place within 30 days of the notification referred to in paragraph 2. The Mixed Committee shall have 90 days to settle the matter, counting from the date of adoption of the agenda on which the matter has been placed in accordance with paragraph 2. Where the matter cannot be settled by the Mixed Committee within the 90-day deadline, that deadline shall be extended by 30 days with a view to reaching a final settlement.
- 4. Where the matter cannot be settled by the Mixed Committee within the deadline provided for in paragraph 3, the Union may suspend the rights of legal entities established in Liechtenstein derived from the application of this Agreement as referred to in paragraphs 5 to 7.
- 5. In the event of suspension, legal entities established in Liechtenstein shall not be eligible to participate in award procedures not yet completed when the suspension takes effect. An award procedure shall be considered completed when legal commitments have been entered into as a result of that procedure.
- 6. A suspension does not affect the legal commitments entered into with the legal entities established in Liechtenstein before the suspension took effect. This Agreement shall continue to apply to such legal commitments.
- 7. Any operation necessary to protect the financial interest of the Union and to ensure the fulfilment of financial obligations stemming from commitments entered into under this Agreement prior to a suspension may be carried out after the suspension.
- 8. The Union shall immediately notify Liechtenstein once the amount of the financial or operational contribution due has been received by it, when the non-compliance with Article 2(2) of this Agreement has ended or when the matter related to the Financial Regulation is settled. The suspension shall be lifted with an immediate effect upon such notification.
- 9. As of the date the suspension is lifted, legal entities of Liechtenstein shall again be eligible in award procedures launched after that date, as well as in award procedures launched before that date for which the deadlines for submission of applications has not expired.

Article 16

Termination

- 1. Either the Union or Liechtenstein may terminate this Agreement by notifying the other Party of its decision. The Agreement shall cease to apply three months after the date of such notification. Notifications shall be sent to the Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union and to the Mission of Liechtenstein to the European Union, respectively.
- 2. This Agreement shall be terminated automatically when the Association Protocol is terminated in accordance with Article 11 of the Association Protocol.
- 3. Where this Agreement is terminated in accordance with paragraph 1 or 2, operations where the legal commitments were entered into after the entry into force of this Agreement, and before this Agreement is terminated, shall continue until their completion under the conditions laid down in this Agreement.
- 4. Any operation necessary to protect the financial interest of the Union and to ensure the fulfilment of financial obligations stemming from commitments entered into under this Agreement prior to its termination may be carried out after the termination of this Agreement.
- 5. The Parties shall settle by common consent any other consequences of termination of this Agreement.

Article 17

Languages

This Agreement shall be drawn up in duplicate in the Bulgarian, Croatian, Czech, Danish, Dutch, English, Estonian, Finnish, French, German, Greek, Hungarian, Irish, Italian, Latvian, Lithuanian, Maltese, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Slovak, Slovenian, Spanish and Swedish languages, each of those texts being equally authentic.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Plenipotentiaries, duly authorised to this effect, have signed this Agreement.

Съставено в Брюксел на двадесет и осми ноември две хиляди двадесет и трета година.

Hecho en Bruselas, el veintiocho de noviembre de dos mil veintitrés.

V Bruselu dne dvacátého osmého listopadu dva tisíce dvacet tři.

Udfærdiget i Bruxelles den otteogtyvende november to tusind og treogtyve.

Geschehen zu Brüssel am achtundzwanzigsten November zweitausenddreiundzwanzig.

Kahe tuhande kahekümne kolmanda aasta novembrikuu kahekümne kaheksandal päeval Brüsselis.

Έγινε στις Βρυξέλλες, στις είκοσι οκτώ Νοεμβρίου δύο χιλιάδες είκοσι τρία.

Done at Brussels on the twenty-eighth day of November in the year two thousand and twenty three.

Fait à Bruxelles, le vingt-huit novembre deux mille vingt-trois.

Arna dhéanamh sa Bhruiséil, an t-ochtú lá is fiche de mhí na Samhna sa bhliain dhá mhíle fiche a trí.

Sastavljeno u Bruxellesu dvadeset osmog studenoga godine dvije tisuće dvadeset treće.

Fatto a Bruxelles, addi ventotto novembre duemilaventitré.

Briselē, divi tūkstoši divdesmit trešā gada divdesmit astotajā novembrī.

Priimta du tūkstančiai dvidešimt trečių metų lapkričio dvidešimt aštuntą dieną Briuselyje.

Kelt Brüsszelben, a kétezer-huszonharmadik év november havának huszonnyolcadik napján.

Maghmul fi Brussell, fit-tmienja u ghoxrin jum ta' Novembru fis-sena elfejn u tlieta u ghoxrin.

Gedaan te Brussel, achtentwintig november tweeduizend drieëntwintig.

Sporządzono w Brukseli dnia dwudziestego ósmego listopada roku dwa tysiące dwudziestego trzeciego.

Feito em Bruxelas, em vinte e oito de novembro de dois mil e vinte e três.

Întocmit la Bruxelles la douăzeci și opt noiembrie două mii douăzeci și trei.

V Bruseli dvadsiateho ôsmeho novembra dvetisícdvadsaťtri.

V Bruslju, osemindvajsetega novembra dva tisoč triindvajset.

Tehty Brysselissä kahdentenakymmenentenäkahdeksantena päivänä marraskuuta vuonna kaksituhattakaksikymmentäkolme.

Som skedde i Bryssel den tjugoåttonde november år tjugohundratjugotre.

За Европейския съюз Por la Unión Europea Za Evropskou unii For Den Europæiske Union Für die Europäische Union Euroopa Liidu nimel Για την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση For the European Union Pour l'Union européenne Thar ceann an Aontais Eorpaigh Za Europsku uniju Per l'Unione europea Eiropas Savienības vārdā – Europos Sąjungos vardu Az Európai Unió részéről Ghall-Unjoni Ewropea Voor de Europese Unie W imieniu Unii Europejskiej Pela União Europeia Pentru Uniunea Europeană Za Európsku úniu Za Evropsko unijo Euroopan unionin puolesta För Europeiska unionen

lagrine March

За Княжество Лихтенщайн Por el Principado de Liechtenstein Za Lichtenštejnské knížectví For Fyrstendømmet Liechtenstein Für das Fürstentum Liechtenstein Liechtensteini Vürstiriigi nimel Για το Πριγκιπάτο του Λιχτενστάιν For the Principality of Liechtenstein Pour la Principauté de Liechtenstein Thar ceann Prionsacht Lichtinstéin Za Kneževinu Lihtenštajn Per il Principato del Liechtenstein Lihtenšteinas Firstistes vārdā -Lichtenšteino Kunigaikštystės vardu A Liechtensteini Hercegség részéről Ghall-Principat tal-Liechtenstein Voor het Vorstendom Liechtenstein W imieniu Księstwa Liechtensteinu Pelo Principado do Listenstaine Pentru Principatul Liechtenstein Za Lichtenštajnské kniežatstvo Za Kneževino Lihtenštajn Liechtensteinin ruhtinaskunnan puolesta För Furstendömet Liechtenstein

Pu

ANNEX I

FORMULA TO CALCULATE THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR THE YEARS 2021 TO 2027 AND PAYMENT DETAILS

1. The calculation of the financial contribution shall take into account the amount referred to in Article 7(2) of the BMVI Regulation.

2. For the years 2024 and 2025, Liechtenstein shall make annual payments to the budget of the BMVI in accordance with the following table:

(All amounts in EUR)

	2024	2025
Liechtenstein	739 017	739 017

The financial contributions referred to in this point shall be due by Liechtenstein irrespective of the date of signature of the grant agreements.

3. The financial contribution of Liechtenstein to the BMVI shall be calculated as follows for the years 2026 and 2027:

For each single year from 2020 to 2024, the figures of the nominal Gross Domestic Product (GDP) of Liechtenstein available as of 31 March 2026 on Eurostat (GDP at current prices) shall be divided by the sum of the nominal GDP figures of all the States participating in the BMVI for each respective year. The average of the obtained five percentages for the years 2020 to 2024 shall be applied to:

- the sum of the commitment appropriations from adopted budget and subsequent amendments or transfers as committed at the end of each year for the BMVI for the years 2021 to 2025,
- the annual commitment appropriations from adopted budget for the BMVI for the year 2026 made at the beginning of the year 2026, and
- the annual commitment appropriation according to the budget for the BMVI for the year 2027 as included in the draft General Budget of the Union for the 2027 financial year adopted by the Commission;

to obtain the total amount to be paid by Liechtenstein over the whole period of implementation of the BMVI.

From that amount, the annual payments effectively made by Liechtenstein in accordance with point 2 shall be subtracted to obtain the total amount of its contributions for the years 2026 and 2027. Half of that total amount shall be paid in 2026 and the other half in 2027.

- The financial contribution shall be paid in euro, and the calculation of amounts due or to be received shall be expressed in euro.
- 5. Liechtenstein shall pay its respective financial contribution no later than 45 days after receiving the debit note. Any delay in payment of the contribution shall give rise to the payment of default interest on the outstanding amount from the due date. The interest rate shall be the rate applied by the European Central Bank to its main refinancing operations, as published in the C series of the Official Journal of the European Union, in force on the first calendar day of the month in which the deadline falls, increased by 3,5 percentage points.

ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/agree internation/2024/200/oj

ANNEX II

FORMULA TO CALCULATE LIECHTENSTEIN'S SHARE OF THE REVENUES POTENTIALLY REMAINING AS DEFINED IN ARTICLE 86 OF THE ETIAS REGULATION

For each financial year for which there is a surplus generated as defined in Article 86 of the ETIAS Regulation and ending with the 2026 financial year, the figures of the nominal Gross Domestic Product (GDP) of Liechtenstein available as of 31 March on Eurostat (GDP at current prices) shall be divided by the sum of the nominal GDP figures of all the States participating in ETIAS for the respective year.

The average of the obtained percentages shall be applied to total surpluses generated. The 2027 financial contribution of Liechtenstein earmarked for the thematic facility shall be reduced by the resulting amount.